
SECTION 2 . Effective date . This act takes effect on July 1, 1980 . 

1979 Assembly Bill 194 Date published : September 14, 1979 

CHAPTER 39, Laws of 1979 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 29.22 (2) of the statutes, relating to requiring hunters to 
wear "hunter orange" material and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 
SECTION 1. 29.22 (2) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read : 
29.22 (2) COLOR OP CLOTHING . In the areas in which there is a season for the hunting 

of deer with firearms, no person may hunt any game except waterfowl during the season 
for the hunting of deer with firearms unless at least 50% of the person's outer clothing 
above the waist is of a highly visible color commonly referred to as hunter orange, blaze 
orange, flourescent orange, flame orange or flourescent blaze orange . Any person violat-
ing this subsection is subject to a forfeiture of not more than $10. 
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